

The Warehouse Group Limited
Interim Financial Statements

For the 26 weeks ended 29 January 2017

Consolidated Income Statements

	Note	Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017 \$ 000	Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016 \$ 000	Audited 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Retail sales	3	1,611,862	1,560,449	2,924,682
Finance business revenue		10,321	8,080	20,352
Total revenue		1,622,183	1,568,529	2,945,034
Cost of retail goods sold		(1,092,854)	(1,047,617)	(1,966,510)
Other income		4,375	5,142	8,858
Lease and occupancy expenses		(76,422)	(74,504)	(148,916)
Employee expenses		(258,662)	(248,970)	(483,812)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	3	(29,912)	(29,674)	(59,660)
Other operating expenses		(103,939)	(99,789)	(187,209)
Operating profit	3	64,769	73,117	107,785
Unusual items	4	(27,487)	15,537	15,679
Equity earnings of associate	17	-	723	723
Earnings before interest and tax		37,282	89,377	124,187
Net interest expense		(8,878)	(9,402)	(17,891)
Profit before tax		28,404	79,975	106,296
Income tax expense		(14,766)	(18,881)	(23,820)
Net profit for the period		13,638	61,094	82,476
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the parent		13,555	57,201	78,338
Minority interests		83	3,893	4,138
		13,638	61,094	82,476
Basic earnings per share		3.9 cents	16.6 cents	22.7 cents
Diluted earnings per share		3.9 cents	16.5 cents	22.6 cents

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

		Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017 \$ 000	Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016 \$ 000	Audited 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Net profit for the period		13,638	61,094	82,476
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the Income Statement				
Movement in cash flow hedge reserve net of tax		13,423	(22,260)	(45,990)
Total comprehensive income for the period		27,061	38,834	36,486
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of the parent		26,978	34,941	32,348
Minority interest		83	3,893	4,138
Total comprehensive income		27,061	38,834	36,486

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

	Share	Treasury	Hedge	Employee	Retained	Minority	Total
(Unaudited)	Capital	Stock	Reserves	Share Benefits Reserve	Earnings	Interest	Equity
	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
For the 26 weeks ended 29 January 2017							
Balance at the beginning of the period	365,517	(7,832)	(22,439)	3,623	173,872	167	512,908
Profit for the half year	-	-	-	-	13,555	83	13,638
Movement in derivative cash flow hedges	-	-	18,340	-	-	-	18,340
Movement in de-designated hedges	-	-	303	-	-	-	303
Tax related to movement in hedge reserve	-	-	(5,220)	-	-	-	(5,220)
	-	-	13,423	-	13,555	83	27,061
Share rights charged to the income statement	-	-	-	1,048	-	-	1,048
Share rights exercised	-	2,224	-	(2,505)	281	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(17,342)	(67)	(17,409)
Treasury stock dividends received	-	-	-	-	73	-	73
Balance at the end of the period	365,517	(5,608)	(9,016)	2,166	170,439	183	523,681

	Share	Treasury	Hedge	Employee	Retained	Minority	Total
(Unaudited)	Capital	Stock	Reserves	Share Benefits Reserve	Earnings	Interest	Equity
	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
For the 26 weeks ended 31 January 2016							
Balance at the beginning of the period	365,517	(7,302)	23,551	2,937	157,154	2,425	544,282
Profit for the half year	-	-	-	-	57,201	3,893	61,094
Movement in derivative cash flow hedges	-	-	(31,218)	-	-	-	(31,218)
Movement in de-designated hedges	-	-	301	-	-	-	301
Tax related to movement in hedge reserve	-	-	8,657	-	-	-	8,657
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(22,260)	-	57,201	3,893	38,834
Share rights charged to the income statement	-	-	-	1,876	-	-	1,876
Share rights exercised	-	1,789	-	(2,311)	522	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(17,342)	(142)	(17,484)
Treasury stock dividends received	-	-	-	-	89	-	89
Purchase of treasury stock	-	(1,127)	-	-	-	-	(1,127)
Balance at the end of the period	365,517	(6,640)	1,291	2,502	197,624	6,176	566,470

	Share	Treasury	Hedge	Employee	Retained	Minority	Total
(Audited)	Capital	Stock	Reserves	Share Benefits Reserve	Earnings	Interest	Equity
	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
For the 52 weeks ended 31 July 2016							
Balance at the beginning of the period	365,517	(7,302)	23,551	2,937	157,154	2,425	544,282
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	78,338	4,138	82,476
Movement in derivative cash flow hedges	-	-	(64,480)	-	-	-	(64,480)
Movement in de-designated hedges	-	-	605	-	-	-	605
Tax related to movement in hedge reserve	-	-	17,885	-	-	-	17,885
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(45,990)	-	78,338	4,138	36,486
Contributions by and distributions to owners:							-
Share rights charged to the income statement	-	-	-	3,208	-	-	3,208
Share rights exercised	-	2,001	-	(2,522)	521	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(55,495)	(3,522)	(59,017)
Treasury stock dividends received	-	-	-	-	280	-	280
Purchase of treasury stock	-	(2,531)	-	-	-	-	(2,531)
Purchase of minority interest	-	-	-	-	(6,926)	(2,874)	(9,800)
Balance at the end of the period	365,517	(7,832)	(22,439)	3,623	173,872	167	512,908

Balance Sheets

		CONSOLIDATED			RETAIL GROUP			FINANCIAL SERVICES		
		Unaudited As at 29 January 2017	Unaudited As at 31 January 2016	Audited As at 31 July 2016	Unaudited As at 29 January 2017	Unaudited As at 31 January 2016	Audited As at 31 July 2016	Unaudited As at 29 January 2017	Unaudited As at 31 January 2016	Audited As at 31 July 2016
Note		\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000	\$ '000
ASSETS										
Current assets										
Cash and cash equivalents	11	44,535	43,737	49,881	38,888	39,098	36,531	5,647	4,639	13,350
Finance business receivables		74,675	73,496	73,565	-	-	-	74,675	73,496	73,565
Trade and other receivables	6	80,427	88,670	77,059	77,878	85,587	72,434	2,549	3,083	4,625
Available for sale property	9	52,281	7,394	52,277	52,281	7,394	52,277	-	-	-
Inventories		540,513	534,972	501,713	540,513	534,972	501,713	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	12	500	9,067	621	500	9,067	621	-	-	-
Taxation receivable		-	-	-	-	-	-	5,543	3,213	3,352
Total current assets		792,931	757,336	755,116	710,060	676,118	663,576	88,414	84,431	94,892
Non-current assets										
Property, plant and equipment	9	252,929	335,938	271,043	251,787	334,776	269,791	1,142	1,162	1,252
Intangible assets	10	146,504	162,637	166,394	122,486	118,437	120,218	24,018	44,200	46,176
Investment in finance business		-	-	-	45,880	66,810	76,797	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	12	291	296	738	291	296	738	-	-	-
Deferred taxation		48,439	37,933	49,597	45,875	35,390	47,304	2,564	2,543	2,293
Total non-current assets		448,163	536,804	487,772	466,319	555,709	514,848	27,724	47,905	49,721
Total assets		1,241,094	1,294,140	1,242,888	1,176,379	1,231,827	1,178,424	116,138	132,336	144,613
LIABILITIES										
Current liabilities										
Borrowings	11	81,162	123,751	125,202	81,162	123,751	125,202	-	-	-
Trade and other payables	7	329,092	274,992	271,308	322,274	268,717	264,424	6,818	6,275	6,884
Derivative financial instruments	12	9,634	1,871	25,133	9,634	1,871	25,133	-	-	-
Taxation payable		667	4,758	2,068	6,210	7,971	5,420	-	-	-
Provisions	8	49,525	53,677	58,915	48,682	52,911	58,108	843	766	807
Total current liabilities		470,080	459,049	482,626	467,962	455,221	478,287	7,661	7,041	7,691
Non-current liabilities										
Borrowings	11	164,121	189,372	164,534	164,121	189,372	164,534	-	-	-
Securitised borrowings	11	62,597	58,485	60,125	-	-	-	62,597	58,485	60,125
Derivative financial instruments	12	1,855	3,261	4,845	1,855	3,261	4,845	-	-	-
Provisions	8	18,760	17,503	17,850	18,760	17,503	17,850	-	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		247,333	268,621	247,354	184,736	210,136	187,229	62,597	58,485	60,125
Total liabilities		717,413	727,670	729,980	652,698	665,357	665,516	70,258	65,526	67,816
Net assets		523,681	566,470	512,908	523,681	566,470	512,908	45,880	66,810	76,797
EQUITY										
Contributed equity		359,909	358,877	357,685	359,909	358,877	357,685	-	-	-
Reserves		(6,850)	3,793	(18,816)	(6,850)	3,793	(18,816)	-	-	-
Retained earnings		170,439	197,624	173,872	170,439	197,624	173,872	-	-	-
Investment in finance business		-	-	-	-	-	-	45,880	66,810	76,797
Total equity attributable to shareholders		523,498	560,294	512,741	523,498	560,294	512,741	45,880	66,810	76,797
Minority interest		183	6,176	167	183	6,176	167	-	-	-
Total equity		523,681	566,470	512,908	523,681	566,470	512,908	45,880	66,810	76,797
Net assets per share		151.7 cents	164.2 cents	148.9 cents						

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

		Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017	Unaudited 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016	Audited 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016
	Note	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
Cash flows from operating activities				
Cash received from customers		1,613,069	1,563,921	2,944,555
Payments to suppliers and employees		(1,509,992)	(1,464,313)	(2,745,746)
Income tax paid		(20,091)	(18,264)	(28,037)
Interest paid		(8,344)	(8,809)	(16,495)
		74,642	72,535	154,277
Loans repaid by finance business customers		86,898	76,247	148,306
New loans to finance business customers		(82,998)	(72,952)	(140,123)
Net cash flows from operating activities		78,542	75,830	162,460
Cash flows from investing activities				
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		14,827	14,204	39,488
Proceeds from business disposal		-	-	6,382
Dividend received from associate	17	-	2,695	2,695
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and software		(38,434)	(37,355)	(75,180)
Contingent consideration		(1,000)	(1,575)	(1,575)
Acquisition of minority interest		-	-	(9,800)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	16	-	(4,363)	(4,363)
Other items		-	3	3
Net cash flows from investing activities		(24,607)	(26,391)	(42,350)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from / (Repayment) retail borrowings		(43,651)	(18,335)	(41,825)
Proceeds from / (Repayment) securitised borrowings		2,472	(144)	1,496
Repayment of finance leases		(629)	(764)	(1,402)
Purchase of treasury stock		-	(1,127)	(2,531)
Treasury stock dividends received		73	89	280
Dividends paid to parent shareholders		(17,479)	(17,474)	(55,920)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders		(67)	(142)	(2,522)
Net cash flows from financing activities		(59,281)	(37,897)	(102,424)
Net cash flow		(5,346)	11,542	17,686
Opening cash position		49,881	32,195	32,195
Closing cash position		44,535	43,737	49,881
Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flows				
Profit after tax		13,638	61,094	82,476
Non-cash items				
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	3	29,912	29,674	59,660
Goodwill impairment	10	22,714	-	-
Share based payment expense		1,048	1,876	3,208
Interest capitalisation		272	321	621
Movement in deferred tax		(3,977)	(5,626)	(7,977)
Movement in de-designated derivative hedges		218	217	436
Share of surplus retained by associate		-	(723)	(723)
Total non-cash items		50,187	25,739	55,225
Items classified as investing or financing activities				
Net loss/ (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment		1,289	(5,010)	(4,392)
Gain on business disposal	15	-	(9,950)	(9,950)
Direct costs relating to acquisitions	16	-	479	479
Contingent consideration		-	(675)	(675)
Supplementary dividend tax credit		137	132	425
Total investing and financing adjustments		1,426	(15,024)	(14,113)
Changes in assets and liabilities				
Trade and other receivables		(3,368)	(7,880)	(3,681)
Finance business receivables		(1,110)	(2,258)	(2,327)
Inventories		(38,800)	(25,408)	7,851
Trade and other payables		66,450	23,486	18,054
Provisions		(8,480)	9,887	15,471
Income tax		(1,401)	6,194	3,504
Total changes in assets and liabilities		13,291	4,021	38,872
Net cash flows from operating activities		78,542	75,830	162,460

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Warehouse Group Limited and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") operates in the New Zealand Retail and Financial Services sectors.

The Warehouse Group Limited is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand and registered under the New Zealand Companies Act 1993. The address of its registered office is Level 8, 120 Albert Street, PO Box 2219, Auckland. The Group is listed on the New Zealand stock exchange.

The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Act 2013, the Companies Act 1993 and the New Zealand Stock Exchange (NZX). The Warehouse Group Limited is registered under the Companies Act 1993 and is an FMC Reporting Entity under Part 7 of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New Zealand (NZ GAAP). They comply with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and consequently, do not include all the information required for full financial statements. These Group interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 31 July 2016.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments (including derivative instruments). The reporting currency used in the preparation of the financial statements is New Zealand dollars, rounded to the nearest thousands unless otherwise stated.

The accounting policies that materially affect the measurement of the interim financial statements have been applied on a consistent basis with those used in the audited financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 31 July 2016 and the unaudited interim financial statements for the 26 weeks ended 31 January 2016.

There have been no significant changes in accounting policies applied by the Group during the current half year period.

Seasonality

The Group's revenue and profitability follow a seasonal pattern with higher sales and operating profits typically achieved in the first half of the financial year as a result of additional sales generated during the Christmas trading period.

Approval of Financial Statements

These consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 8 March 2017. Unless as otherwise stated, the financial statements have been reviewed by our Auditors, but are not audited.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments

The Group has four main operating segments trading in the New Zealand retail sector and one in the financial services sector. The operating segments are managed separately with their own management, stores and infrastructure. These segments form the basis of internal reporting used by Management and the Board of Directors to monitor and assess performance and assist with strategy decisions.

The Warehouse

The Warehouse is predominantly a general merchandise and apparel retailer, with 92 stores located throughout New Zealand.

Warehouse Stationery

Warehouse Stationery is a stationery retailer, with 67 stores located throughout New Zealand.

Noel Leeming

Noel Leeming is a consumer electronics and home appliances retailer, with 77 stores located throughout New Zealand.

Torpedo7

Torpedo7 is a multi-channel retailer operating both online through a variety of websites and through 12 stores located throughout New Zealand.

Finance Business

The Financial Services Group is a credit card business offering credit to customers through various branded credit cards. In September 2015 the Group gained control over The Warehouse Financial Services Limited (TWFS) when it acquired 100% of the company's share capital and significantly increased the scale of this business (refer note 15).

Other Group operations

This segment includes the Group's property operations, which owns a number of stores and distribution centres occupied by the other business segments. This segment also includes the Group's corporate function and Waikato Valley Chocolates, which supplies products to The Warehouse.

Transfer prices between business segments are set on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to third parties. Segment revenues and expenses include transfers between segments, which are eliminated on consolidation.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION - (Continued)

Operating performance	REVENUE			OPERATING PROFIT		
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	26 Weeks	26 Weeks	52 Weeks	26 Weeks	26 Weeks	52 Weeks
	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended
	29 January	31 January	31 July	29 January	31 January	31 July
	2017	2016	2016	2017	2016	2016
	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
The Warehouse	975,097	973,081	1,760,708	59,508	65,486	89,376
Warehouse Stationery	138,775	137,789	279,155	6,455	6,009	14,288
Noel Leeming	422,149	379,844	752,137	9,207	6,390	12,050
Torpedo7	86,402	76,126	148,660	2,424	1,712	3,380
Other Group operations	5,436	10,114	13,201	(7,670)	(3,801)	(7,929)
Inter-segment eliminations	(15,997)	(16,505)	(29,179)	-	-	-
Retail Group	1,611,862	1,560,449	2,924,682	69,924	75,796	111,165
Financial Services Group	10,321	8,080	20,352	(5,155)	(2,679)	(3,380)
	1,622,183	1,568,529	2,945,034	64,769	73,117	107,785
Unallocated revenue/(expenses)						
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of property				(812)	5,391	5,533
Gain on business disposals				-	9,950	9,950
Operating model restructuring costs				(3,961)	-	-
Goodwill impairment (Financial Services Group)				(22,714)	-	-
Contingent consideration				-	675	675
Direct costs relating to acquisitions				-	(479)	(479)
Equity earnings of associate				-	723	723
Earnings before interest and tax				37,282	89,377	124,187
Net interest expense				(8,878)	(9,402)	(17,891)
Net profit before taxation for the period				28,404	79,975	106,296
Attributable to:						
Retail Group				58,565	84,186	113,412
Finance business				(30,161)	(4,211)	(7,116)
Net profit before taxation for the period				28,404	79,975	106,296
				-	-	-
Operating margin						
The Warehouse (%)				6.1	6.7	5.1
Warehouse Stationery (%)				4.7	4.4	5.1
Noel Leeming (%)				2.2	1.7	1.6
Torpedo7 (%)				2.8	2.2	2.3
Total Retail Group (%)				4.3	4.9	3.8
Capital expenditure and depreciation						
	CAPITAL EXPENDITURE			DEPRECIATION & AMORTISATION		
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	26 Weeks	26 Weeks	52 Weeks	26 Weeks	26 Weeks	52 Weeks
	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended
	29 January	31 January	31 July	29 January	31 January	31 July
	2017	2016	2016	2017	2016	2016
	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
The Warehouse	18,330	16,730	41,301	20,332	20,612	41,105
Warehouse Stationery	1,386	2,491	5,296	3,403	3,206	6,578
Noel Leeming	6,996	2,578	6,875	4,044	3,567	7,484
Torpedo7	185	332	781	571	627	1,240
Other Group operations	2,541	5,566	10,156	704	1,055	1,803
Retail Group	29,438	27,697	64,409	29,054	29,067	58,210
Finance business	1,303	6,102	9,017	858	607	1,450
Total Group	30,741	33,799	73,426	29,912	29,674	59,660

Note 9

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION - (Continued)

Balance sheet information		TOTAL ASSETS			TOTAL LIABILITIES		
	Note	(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
The Warehouse		492,567	494,939	481,322	210,479	188,189	183,502
Warehouse Stationery		85,345	89,316	78,021	38,569	37,748	33,084
Noel Leeming		176,379	164,467	154,374	126,137	92,249	103,548
Torpedo7		50,131	53,161	49,504	11,956	11,861	10,870
Other Group operations		138,198	176,956	150,886	2,575	9,084	9,378
Retail Group		942,620	978,839	914,107	389,716	339,131	340,382
Finance business		102,382	99,227	102,903	7,661	7,041	7,691
Operating assets / liabilities		1,045,002	1,078,066	1,017,010	397,377	346,172	348,073
Unallocated assets / liabilities							
Cash and borrowings	11	44,535	43,737	49,881	307,880	371,608	349,861
Derivative financial instruments	12	791	9,363	1,359	11,489	5,132	29,978
Intangible Goodwill and Brands	10	102,327	125,041	125,041	-	-	-
Taxation		48,439	37,933	49,597	667	4,758	2,068
Total		1,241,094	1,294,140	1,242,888	717,413	727,670	729,980

4. ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

Adjusted net profit reconciliation		(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016 \$ 000
	Note			
Adjusted net profit		39,677	45,553	64,110
Add back: Unusual items				
Gain on business disposals	15	-	9,950	9,950
Direct costs relating to acquisitions	16	-	(479)	(479)
Operating model restructuring costs	14	(3,961)	-	-
Goodwill impairment (Financial Services Group)	10	(22,714)	-	-
Contingent consideration		-	675	675
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of property	9	(812)	5,391	5,533
Unusual items before taxation		(27,487)	15,537	15,679
Income tax relating to unusual items		1,336	(1,509)	(1,545)
Income tax expense related to depreciation recovered on building disposals		29	1,234	3,708
Unusual items after taxation		(26,122)	15,262	17,842
Minority interest	15	-	(3,614)	(3,614)
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent		13,555	57,201	78,338

Certain transactions can make the comparison of profits between years difficult. The Group uses adjusted net profit as a key indicator of performance and consider it provides a better understanding of underlying business performance and the Group also uses it as the basis for determining dividend payments (after adjusting for losses from the Financial Services Group). Adjusted net profit makes allowance for the after tax effect of unusual items which are not directly connected with the Group's normal trading activities. The Group defines unusual items as any profits or losses from the disposal of properties or investments, goodwill impairment, direct costs and adjustments relating to business acquisitions or disposals and costs connected with restructuring the Group.

5. DIVIDENDS

Dividends paid		CENTS PER SHARE			DIVIDENDS PAID		
		(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017	(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016	(Audited) 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016	(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) 26 Weeks Ended 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) 52 Weeks Ended 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Prior year final dividend		5.0	5.0	5.0	17,342	17,342	17,342
Interim dividend		-	-	11.0	-	-	38,153
Total dividends paid		5.0	5.0	16.0	17,342	17,342	55,495

On 8 March 2017 the Board declared a fully imputed interim dividend of 10.0 cents per ordinary share to be paid on 13 April 2017 to all shareholders on the Group's share register at the close of business on 3 April 2017.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
	Note			
Trade receivables		44,576	47,853	41,131
Prepayments		10,538	9,214	11,092
Business disposal proceeds receivable	15	1,000	8,411	1,000
Rebate accruals and other debtors		24,313	23,192	23,836
		80,427	88,670	77,059

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Trade creditors and accruals		242,724	215,036	198,828
Goods in transit creditors		18,681	14,728	19,673
Capital expenditure creditors		1,719	7,634	9,412
Goods and services tax		37,913	10,679	11,109
Reward schemes, lay-bys, Christmas club deposits and gift vouchers		16,147	16,284	18,010
Contingent consideration		-	1,000	1,000
Interest accruals		1,505	1,698	1,597
Payroll accruals		10,403	7,933	11,679
Total trade and other payables		329,092	274,992	271,308

8. PROVISIONS

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Current liabilities		49,525	53,677	58,915
Non-current liabilities		18,760	17,503	17,850
Total provisions		68,285	71,180	76,765
Provisions consist of:				
Employee entitlements		55,416	58,337	64,256
Make good provision		7,868	7,279	7,613
Sales returns provision		4,119	4,171	3,689
Onerous lease		882	1,393	1,207
Total provisions		68,285	71,180	76,765

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

9. PROPERTY, PLANT, EQUIPMENT AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
	Note			
Available for sale property		52,281	7,394	52,277
Property, plant and equipment		252,929	335,938	271,043
Computer software	10	44,177	37,596	41,353
Net book value		349,387	380,928	364,673
Movement in property, plant, equipment and software				
Balance at the beginning of the period		364,673	386,709	386,709
Capital expenditure	3	30,741	33,799	73,426
Depreciation and amortisation	3	(29,912)	(29,674)	(59,660)
Disposals		(16,115)	(9,906)	(35,802)
Balance at the end of the period		349,387	380,928	364,673

Property Sales

During the current half year the Group sold two store properties, and a parcel of land for a combined net consideration of \$14.904 million realising a pre-tax loss of \$0.812 million.

During the first half of the comparative year the Group sold one store property and in the second half year two further store properties plus three parcels of surplus land, together the sale of these properties realised a pre-tax profit of \$5.533 million (H1 2016: \$5.391 million).

Available for sale property

The Group's Newmarket store property continues to be classified as available for sale following its initial classification at the previous full year July balance date as the Group considers the possible sale and future development options for this property.

The Group's store property at Kaitia was classified as available for sale at the previous half year balance date and subsequently sold in March 2016.

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
	Note			
Computer software	9	44,177	37,596	41,353
Brands		23,523	23,523	23,523
Goodwill		78,804	101,518	101,518
Net book value		146,504	162,637	166,394
Movement in Goodwill				
Balance at the beginning of the period		101,518	92,295	92,295
Goodwill impairment (Financial Services Group)		(22,714)	-	-
Disposal of business - Goodwill	15	-	(2,477)	(2,477)
Acquisition of businesses - Goodwill	16	-	11,700	11,700
Balance at the end of the period		78,804	101,518	101,518

The Group performs a detailed impairment assessment annually of the Group's intangible assets and considers if there has been any indicators of impairment at each interim reporting date. The Group's interim review did not identify any significant indicators of impairment in any of the Group's Cash Generating Units with the exception of the Financial Services Group goodwill, which would require an impairment charge.

Financial Services Goodwill impairment

The trading performance from The Financial Services Group during the current half year continued to be below expectation caused largely by a fewer than expected number of the cardholders (acquired as part of the Westpac acquisition - refer note 16) taking up new card offers. This resulted in the board reviewing the outlook for the Financial Services Group and looking at various alternative strategies to gain the scale necessary for the business to achieve profitability.

As a result of this review current forecasts show that it will take longer to achieve the desired scale of the loan book and the breakeven date for the business has been extended from 2018 to 2021. The review also indicated that the carrying value of the business is impaired and accordingly the board has decided to write off all the goodwill attributed to the Financial Services business.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

11. BORROWINGS

Net debt	Note	(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Cash on hand and at bank		44,535	43,737	49,881
Bank borrowings		80,329	122,470	123,980
Lease liabilities		833	1,281	1,222
Current borrowings		81,162	123,751	125,202
Bank borrowings		40,000	65,000	40,000
Lease liabilities		305	988	490
Fixed rate senior bond (coupon: 5.30%)		125,000	125,000	125,000
Fair value adjustment relating to effective interest		291	296	738
Unamortised capitalised costs on senior bond		(1,475)	(1,912)	(1,694)
Non-current borrowings		164,121	189,372	164,534
Non-current securitised borrowings		62,597	58,485	60,125
Total borrowings		307,880	371,608	349,861
Net debt		263,345	327,871	299,980
Committed bank credit facilities at balance date are:				
Bank debt facilities		340,000	340,000	340,000
Bank facilities used		(120,329)	(187,470)	(163,980)
Unused bank debt facilities		219,671	152,530	176,020
Securitised debt facility		150,000	225,000	225,000
Securitised facility used		(62,597)	(58,485)	(60,125)
Unused securitised debt facility		87,403	166,515	164,875
Letter of credit facilities		32,526	28,000	32,566
Letters of credit		(11,933)	(11,295)	(21,370)
Unused letter of credit facilities		20,593	16,705	11,196
Total unused bank facilities		327,667	335,750	352,091

12. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

		(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ 000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ 000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ 000
Current assets		500	9,067	621
Non-current assets		291	296	738
Current liabilities		(9,634)	(1,871)	(25,133)
Non-current liabilities		(1,855)	(3,261)	(4,845)
Total derivative financial instruments		(10,698)	4,231	(28,619)
Derivative financial instruments consist of:				
Current assets		500	9,067	621
Current liabilities		(8,684)	(1,002)	(24,263)
Foreign exchange contracts		(8,184)	8,065	(23,642)
Current assets		-	-	-
Current liabilities		(950)	(869)	(870)
Non-current assets		291	296	738
Non-current liabilities		(1,855)	(3,261)	(4,845)
Interest rate swaps		(2,514)	(3,834)	(4,977)
Total derivative financial instruments		(10,698)	4,231	(28,619)

The Group continues to manage its foreign exchange and interest rate risks in accordance with the policies and parameters detailed in the 2016 Annual Report.

The Group's foreign exchange contracts hedge forecast inventory purchases priced in US dollars over the next 12 months. The following table lists the key inputs used to determine the fair value of the Group's foreign exchange contracts at balance date.

US Dollar forward contracts - cash flow hedges				
Notional amount (NZ\$000)		310,758	316,560	363,291
Average contract rate (\$)		0.7034	0.6582	0.6714
Spot rate used to determine fair value (\$)		0.7261	0.6476	0.7228

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

13. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The following table sets out the Group's financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair values and are grouped into levels based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1 - fair value measurements derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

Level 2 - fair value measurements derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - fair value measurements derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Asset / (Liability)			(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016
		Note	\$ 000	\$ 000	\$ 000
Derivatives used for hedging					
Foreign exchange contracts	(Level 2)	12	(8,184)	8,065	(23,642)
Interest rate swaps	(Level 2)	12	(2,514)	(3,834)	(4,977)
Senior bond fair value adjustment relating to effective interest	(Level 2)	11	(291)	(296)	(738)

There has been no transfers between levels or changes in the valuation methods used to determine the fair value of the Group's financial instruments during the current and comparative periods. Sensitivities to reasonably possible changes in non-market observable valuation inputs would not have a material impact on the Group's financial results.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments are:

- Forward exchange contracts determined using forward exchange market rates at the balance date (refer note 12).
- Interest rate swaps calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on the applicable market interest yield rates at balance date.

Except for the Group's fixed rate senior bond (refer note 11) and derivatives (detailed above) the carrying value of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximate fair value. The fixed rate senior bond is listed on the NZX and measured at amortised cost. The fair value of fixed rate senior bonds at balance date, based on the last price traded on the New Zealand stock exchange (level 1 valuation), were as follows.

Fixed Rate Senior Bond	(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016
Face value (\$'000)	125,000	125,000	125,000
Coupon (%)	5.30	5.30	5.30
Market yield (%)	4.15	4.30	3.74
Maturity	June 2020	June 2020	June 2020
NZX quoted closing price (\$)	1.04262	1.04659	1.06261
Fair value (\$'000)	130,328	130,824	132,826

14. OPERATING MODEL RESTRUCTURING COSTS

The Group is making a series of changes to its business operating model. The changes are designed to drive an improvement in financial performance, reduce costs and generate greater customer relevance. The changes focus primarily on simplification to reduce complexities, drive efficiencies and increase business agility. This involves strengthening and consolidating the various Group support service functions to drive synergy benefits, deliver efficiencies and reduce complexity. It also involves combining The Warehouse and Warehouse Stationery and similarly combining the Noel Leeming and Torpedo7 Groups by integrating their operating structures and executive leadership teams.

One-time restructuring costs of changing the business operating model are estimated to be between \$10 million to \$13 million of which \$3.961 million were incurred prior to balance date with the remaining costs associated with the transition expected to be incurred in the second half of the current financial year.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

15. BUSINESS DISPOSALS - PRIOR PERIOD

For the 26 weeks ended 29 January 2017 and the 52 weeks ended 31 July 2016	Note	TWFSL \$ 000	Pet.co.nz \$ 000	Total \$ 000
Consideration	7	6,006	8,411	14,417
Net assets sold		806	1,184	1,990
Goodwill		-	2,477	2,477
Carrying value of net assets sold		806	3,661	4,467
Gain on business disposal		5,200	4,750	9,950
Minority interest		-	(3,614)	(3,614)
Gain on business disposal (after minority interests)		5,200	1,136	6,336

Sale and Purchase of The Warehouse Financial Services Limited

In September 2015 the Group gained control of The Warehouse Financial Services Limited (TWFSL) by increasing its shareholding from 49% to 100% of TWFSL's share capital. For accounting purposes this single transaction was treated as having two distinct components, the first being the sale by the Retail Group (RG) of its 49% TWFSL associate investment, and the second, the purchase by the Financial Services Group (FSG) of TWFSL's share capital from both Westpac as the majority 51% shareholder and RG as the 49% associate shareholder. Details of the second part of the transaction regarding the acquisition can be found in note 16. In respect of the first part and the intercompany sale transaction between the RG and FSG for the 49% associate investment, this resulted in a notional gain on sale of \$5.200 million. This gain was calculated with reference to the premium above net assets paid to Westpac for its 51% TWFSL shareholding and is included as a component of goodwill arising on the acquisition.

Pet.co.nz Limited business disposal

At the end of January 2016 the Group sold the business assets of Pet.co.nz (formerly Shop HQ Limited) for a consideration of \$8.411 million.

16. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS - PRIOR PERIOD

In September 2015 the Group gained control over The Warehouse Financial Services Limited (TWFSL) when it acquired 100% of the company's share capital. The Group had previously held a non-controlling 49% interest in TWFSL which was accounted for as an equity investment (refer note 17). Based on the best information available the Group has initially recognised the following identifiable acquisition assets and liabilities for the business acquired.

For the 26 weeks ended 29 January 2017 and the 52 weeks ended 31 July 2016	Note	Total \$ 000
Cash and cash equivalents		3,453
Finance business receivables		57,010
Trade and other receivables		346
Deferred taxation		640
		61,449
Trade and other payables		(357)
Provision for tax		(820)
Borrowings	17	(58,629)
Provisional fair value of identifiable net assets		1,643
Goodwill arising on acquisition	10	11,700
Total consideration		13,343
The acquisition consideration is as follows:		
Cash paid for Westpac's 51% interest in TWFSL		7,337
Value attributed to the Group's previously held 49% equity investment in TWFSL		6,006
		13,343

The cash outflow on acquisitions is as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents acquired	(3,453)
Direct costs relating to the acquisition	479
Purchase consideration settled in cash	7,337
Net consolidated cash outflow	4,363

Equity investment

Value attributed to the Group's previously held 49% equity investment in TWFSL	6,006
Carrying value	17 806
Gain on disposal recognised in the income statement	15 5,200

The acquisition of TWFSL represented the next step in the Group's development of an in-house financial services business and followed the earlier acquisition of Diners Club (NZ) Limited in March 2014. TWFSL offered credit and risk related products that included credit cards and insurance cover. The increase in the Finance Receivable loan book following the acquisition helped to provide scale and will enable the Group to leverage its current infrastructure, core systems and people capability to grow this business segment cost effectively.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

17. INVESTMENT - PRIOR PERIOD

For the 26 weeks ended 29 January 2017 and the 52 weeks ended 31 July 2016	Note	Total
		\$ '000
Investment at beginning of the year		2,778
Share of associates profit before taxation		1,004
Less taxation		(281)
Equity earnings of associate		723
Dividend received from associate		(2,695)
Acquisition of majority shareholder	16	(806)
Investment at end of the period		-

The Warehouse Financial Services Limited

The Group ceased accounting for The Warehouse Financial Services Limited (TWFSL) as an equity investment when it acquired 100% of the share capital of TWFSL in September 2015. Prior to the acquisition the Group held a 49% interest, and Westpac a 51% interest in TWFSL. Following the acquisition the income statement and balance sheet of TWFSL have been fully consolidated and included within the Financial Services Group segment. Further information regarding the details of the acquisition are provided in note 16.

18. MINORITY INTEREST ACQUISITION - PRIOR PERIOD

In March 2016 the Group acquired the remaining 20% of the share capital of Torpedo7 Limited for a consideration of \$9.800 million, increasing the Group's interest in the Torpedo7 group of companies from 80% to 100%. The consideration had two components, a cash component of \$7.500 million settled in March 2016 and the transfer to the minority interest of the Groups interest in a parcel of surplus land located in Hamilton (valued at \$2.300 million).

19. COMMITMENTS

	(Unaudited) As at 29 January 2017 \$ '000	(Unaudited) As at 31 January 2016 \$ '000	(Audited) As at 31 July 2016 \$ '000
(a) Capital commitments			
Capital expenditure contracted for at balance date but not recognised as liabilities is set out below:			
Within one year	5,258	7,677	12,666
(b) Operating lease commitments			
Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases at balance date are as follows:			
Future minimum rentals payable			
0-1 Years	121,731	114,876	120,636
1-2 Years	109,032	104,932	111,731
2-5 Years	249,329	240,923	254,246
5+ Years	299,121	291,407	325,121
Total operating lease commitments	779,213	752,138	811,734

20. RELATED PARTIES

Except for Directors' fees, key executive remuneration and dividends paid by the Group to its Directors, there have been no other related party transactions during the period.

21. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group has no material contingent liabilities other than those arising in the normal course of business, being primarily letters of credit issued to secure future purchasing requirements and store lease commitments.